Cobalch ApS ● Hejreskovvej 24  ● DK-3490 Kvistgård ● Denmark ● Tel.: +45 4582 0533
Danske Bank: 1471 4130088031 ● IBAN - DKK: DK3130004130088031 - EUR: DK4730004130088228 ● Swi� code: DABADKKK
CVR nr. DK70614316 ● cobalch@cobalch.com ● www.cobalch.com
3.4.1.1
SPRING HANGERS
WITZENMANN

additional terrosone coating of the spring, inch
thread.
Order example: FHS 11.100.42 (standard)
ØD
A
E*
B*
t
m m
s
k
v
A
E*
d
t
k
s
Cobalch ApS ● Hejreskovvej 24  ● DK-3490 Kvistgård ● Denmark ● Tel.: +45 4582 0533
Danske Bank: 1471 4130088031 ● IBAN - DKK: DK3130004130088031 - EUR: DK4730004130088228 ● Swi� code: DABADKKK
CVR nr. DK70614316 ● cobalch@cobalch.com ● www.cobalch.com
3.4.1.7
Variable Spring Hanger
Type FSS with supporting plate made of steel
Type FSP with PTFE layer
Standard version:
Hanger preset, galvanized housing and connecting
parts, alkyd-painted spring.
Options:
Hanger not preset, hot-dip galvanized housing and
additional terrosone coating of the spring, inch
thread.
Order example: FSS 11.100.42 (standard)
ØD
A
E*
SW
t
m
k
s
w
m
s
k
v
A
E*
w
t
ØD
VH Nominel Nominal  Type Spring Load Instal. Main  Connecting dimensions Width Weight
size  travel load   rate group dimen.        of nuts
  Sn Fn FSS… R LGV E* A D k m p s t v w SW ca.
  mm kN FSP… N/mm   mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm kg
  50   01.050.12 6.8
190 160                   4
01 100 0.5 01.100.12 3.4 280 235 110 12 130 70 8 95  12 36 5
  200   01.200.12 1.7 480 405                   6
  50  02.050.12 13.6 190 160                4
02 100 1 02.100.12 6.8 280 235 110 12 130 70 8 95  12 36 5
  200  02.200.12 3.4 480 405                7
  50   03.050.12 26.8 200 165                   5
03 100 2 03.100.12 13.4 285 235 120 14 150 70 10 110  12 36 6
  200   03.200.12 6.7 490 415                   9
  50  04.050.12 54.0 200 165                5
04 100 4 04.100.12 27.0 285 235 120 14 150 70 10 110  12 36 7
  200  04.200.12 13.5 490 415                10
  50   05.050.12 94.0 245 205                   12
05 100 7 05.100.12 47.0 355 300 155 18 190 100 12 130  15 55 14
  200   05.200.12 23.5 610 530                   19

additional terrosone coating of the spring, inch
thread.
Order example: SG 06.100.0800.00 (standard)
VH Nominal Nominal Type Spring Load Main dimensions Connecting Width
size travel load  rate group        of nuts
  Sn Fn FSG… R LGV A B* D M V b f r SW
  mm kN  N/mm  mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm mm
01 100 0.5 01.100.  1)  .12 3.4
245 215 105 130 50 10 12 19 30
02 100 1 02.100.  1)  .12 6.8 245 215 105 130 50 10 12 19 30
03 100 2 03.100.  1)  .12 13.4 245 215 115 150 50 10 12 19 30
04 100 4 04.100.  1)  .12 27.0 245 215 115 150 50 10 12 19 30
05 100 7 05.100.  1)  .12 47.0 315 245 140 190 70 16 20 30 46
06 100 12 06.100.  1)  .16 81.0 315 245 140 190 70 16 20 30 46
07 100 20 07.100.  1)  .20 134.0 350 250 170 220 85 16 20 30 46
08 100 33 08.100.  1)  .24 221.0 415 280 220 270 100 20 25 43 60
09 100 50 09.100.  1)  .30 335.0 510 280 250 300 100 20 25 43 60
10 100 70 10.100.  1)  .36 470.0 510 280 250 300 100 22 30 43 60
11 100 100 11.100.  1)  .42 670.0 570 290 280 340 125 22 30 43 60
dimensions
N
on
 re
le
va
nt
1) Insert nominal lenght E* in this position (four-digit).
VH Installation dimension E* mm
size 600 700 800 900 1000 1200 1400 1600 1800 2000 2200
01 6.2 6.5 6.8 7.1 7.4 8.0 8.6 9.3 9.9 10.5 11.1
02 6.5 6.8 7.1 7.4 7.7 8.3 8.9 9.2 10.2 10.8 11.4
03 8.3 8.7 9.0 9.3 9.6 10.2 10.8 11.4 12.1 12.7 13.3
04 8.8 9.2 9.5 9.8 10.1 10.7 11.3 11.9 12.6 13.2 13.8
05   16.2 16.8 17.4 18.1 19.3 20.5 21.8 23.0 24.3 25.5
06   17.0 17.6 18.2 18.9 20.1 21.3 22.6 23.8 25.1 26.3
07   27.5 28.6 29.7 30.8 32.9 35.1 37.3 39.4 41.6 43.8
08      58.5 59.8 62.4 65.0 67.5 70.1 72.7 75.2
09         90.6 93.2 95.8 98.3 101.0 103.0 106.0
10         98.7 101.0 104.0 106.0 109.0 111.0 114.0
11         160.0 164.0 167.0 170.0 174.0 177.0 180.0
Weight ca. kg
*Measurements refer to initial position at minimum load (not preset); the distance changes exactly the same as the preset travel.
E*
b
A B*
f
øv
ØD
L
r
M
SW
Cobalch ApS ● Hejreskovvej 24  ● DK-3490 Kvistgård ● Denmark ● Tel.: +45 4582 0533
Danske Bank: 1471 4130088031 ● IBAN - DKK: DK3130004130088031 - EUR: DK4730004130088228 ● Swi� code: DABADKKK
CVR nr. DK70614316 ● cobalch@cobalch.com ● www.cobalch.com
3.4.1.9
Connections for Angulating Spring Support

Surface: Jack with primer
(standard) or without protection
Order example: MBS 025
(standard)
Type FN E S S1 A B Ø D
H7
R a=
0°
a
a=30°
a=70° Weight
- kN mm mm mm mm mm mm mm    kg
MBW 0003-3 3 26 13,5 9,5 34 34 10 10 4 4 4 0,3
MBW 0008-3 8 35 15,5 10,5 55 65 10 15 4 4 4 0,5
MBW 0013-3 13 40 18,5 12,5 65 80 15 17,5 4 4 4 1
MBW 0032-3 32 50 30,5 16,5 100 110 20 22,5 4 4 4 2,8
MBW 0045-3 45 60 35,5 20,5 120 120 25 30 4 4 4 3,8
MBW 0078-3 78 70 40,5 25,5 140 140 35 30 4 4 4 6,8
MBW 0130-3 130 85 55,5 32,5 180 180 45 45 4 4 4 13,8
MBW 0180-3 180 105 64,5 35,5 210 210 50 58 4 4 4 22,8
MBW 0234-3 234 120 70,5 44,5 260 240 60 65 4 4 4 36,5
MBW 0380-3 380 140 80,5 49,5 340 280 70 75 4 4 5 64,2
MBW 0600-3 600 155 90,5 55,5 420 300 80 90 4 5 6 85,5
MBW 0750-3 750 170 120 61,7 320 290 90 100 6 8 9 88,3
MBW 0900-3 900 170 120 61,7 350 288 90 105 6 9 10 96,2
MBW 1000-3 1000 200 120 71,7 360 300 100 110 6 10 11 118,6
MBW 1250-3 1250 200 135 71,7 460 315 110 120 6 10 11 151
MBW 1750-3 1750 225 135 86,9 470 330 120 135 8 13 15 200,5
MBW 2000-3 2000 245 165 91,9 540 370 140 165 8 13 15 271,8
MBW 2500-3 2500 265 205 106,9 560 410 160 180 10 14 17 325,8
MBW 3000-3 3000 300 210 107,2 650 500 180 200 10 14 17 482,9
MBW 4000-3 4000 320 230 132,2 850 550 200 230 11 15 17 689,4
Cobalch ApS ● Hejreskovvej 24  ● DK-3490 Kvistgård ● Denmark ● Tel.: +45 4582 0533
Danske Bank: 1471 4130088031 ● IBAN - DKK: DK3130004130088031 - EUR: DK4730004130088228 ● Swi� code: DABADKKK
CVR nr. DK70614316 ● cobalch@cobalch.com ● www.cobalch.com
3.4.1.10
Trapeze Hanger Selection
Selection
The following table shows the possible loads for the 11 VH-sizes of trapeze hangers, depending on the hanger travel
and on the nominal travel Sn på 50, 100 eller 200 mm. The maximum load equals the nominal load Fn of the trapeze
hanger and will therefore amount to twice the load of single hangers.
For calculation of the required load Fs, the loads resulting from weight of pipe shoe (FA) and trapeze (Fr), and from the
active weight of the hangers (FH) (1 kg equals approx. 0,01 kN) must be added to the load of the pipe.
The other selection criteria correspond to those for single hangers FHG.
Example of requirement:
Trapeze hanger, hot-dip galvanized
Metric connection thread
Span: L=800 mm
Pipe shoe: LUR 350.170
Hot load: Fw=30kN
Required travel, upwards: Ss=25 mm
Preset at cold load Fk
Selection
In case of upward required travel where hot load occurs at a lower value than the cold load, a hanger size should be
selected which has a cold load as close as possible to the nominal load. Result: VH-size 07, nominal travel: Sn = 100 kN
( from recommended working travel Ss = 25 mm). Required hot load: Fs=Fw+Fa+Ft+Fh = 30+0,2+0,2+0,2*, Fs = 30.6
kN, Preset load: 37.3 kN, Travel reserve: Sr = 10 mm. Load variation: WF 25.268=6.7kN, corresponding 22% of Fw.
Cold load: Fk=37.3-0,9 =36.4kN
*) active load taken from tables page 3.4.1.11
Nominal travel Sn  Load
50 100 200 01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11